

Appeal Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390 & 09-56381

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, PAUL E. NERAU, THOMAS TAMUASI, PHILLIP
MIRIORI, GREGORY KOPA, METHODIUS NESIKO, ALOYSIUS MOSES,
RAPHAEL NINIKU, GABRIEL TAREASI, LINUS TAKINU, LEO WUIS, MICHAEL
AKOPE, BENEDICT PISI, THOMAS KOBUKO, JOHN TAMUASI, NORMAN
MOUVO, JOHN OSANI, BEN KORUS, NAMIRA KAWONA, JOANNE BOSCO,
JOHN PIGOLO and MAGDALENE PIGOLO, individually and on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs - Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

RIO TINTO plc and RIO TINTO LIMITED,
Defendants - Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA—WESTERN DIVISION
CASE No. 00-cv-11695-MMM-MAN
HON. MARGARET M. MORROW, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
ORDER OF DISMISSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Elizabeth G. Oyer
Rhett P. Martin
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	10
A. The Court Should Resolve the Threshold Question of Corporate Liability Under <i>Sosa</i>	11
1. There Is a Clear International Consensus Against Imposing Liability on Corporations.....	12
2. Imposing Corporate Liability Would Disregard Congressional Policy Choices.....	15
B. <i>Sosa</i> Precludes Recognition Of Aiding-and-Abetting Claims Under the ATS.....	17
1. There Is No International Law Norm Prohibiting Aiding and Abetting That Satisfies the <i>Sosa</i> Test	17
2. The Practical Consequences of Civil Aiding-and- Abetting Liability Preclude Recognition of Such Claims Under the ATS	21
3. If the Court Disagrees and Concludes that <i>Sosa</i> Permits Aiding-and-Abetting Claims, It Should Adopt the Liability Standard Set Forth in <i>Talisman</i>	25
a. <i>Actus Reus</i>	26
b. <i>Mens Rea</i>	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abagninin v. Amvac Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 12
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler</i> , Nos. 09-cv-2778, 2780, 2787, 3037, 2785, 2801, 2779, 2781, 2783, & 2792 (2d Cir. Dec. 4, 2009)	12
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 12
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 WL 2604591 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	16
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506 SI, 2009 WL 593872 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2009).....	3, 9
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 7, 8, 16
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>Doe I v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , No. Cv-01-0031, 2001 WL 1842389 (D.N. Mar. I. Nov. 26, 2001)	3, 8
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D. Conn. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Hayden v. Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison</i> , 955 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7(E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2524 (2009).....	3, 7
<i>In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc., Alien Tort Statute & Shareholders Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 0:08-MD-01916 (S.D. Fla. filed Feb. 20, 2008).....	3
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Jane Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CV-057307, 2007 WL 5975664 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>John Doe I v. Nestle, SA</i> , No. 2:05-CV-05133 (C.D. Cal. filed July 22, 2009)	6
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd for lack of quorum sub nom. Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	3
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp v. Graphnet, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.J. 1995).....	24
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	16, 19
<i>Mustafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CV-7955, 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008)	3, 7
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, plc</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	15, 20
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	4
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	12
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 11
<i>Xiaoning v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-02151 (N.D. Cal. settled Nov. 28, 2007).....	3, 7
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2109	21
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	10, 12, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	16
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Draft Statute for the Int'l Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/2/Add.1 (1998), available at http://www.un.org/law/n9810105.pdf	14
<i>The Nuremberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Prosecutor v. Kupreskic</i> , IT-95-16-A, ¶ 254 (Oct. 23, 2001), available at 2001 WL 34712260	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvocka</i> , IT-98-30/1-A, ¶ 89(i) (Feb. 28, 2005).....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , ICTY-98-32-A, ¶ 102 (Feb. 25, 2004), available at 2004 WL 2781932	26, 27
Rome Statute of the Int'l Criminal Court, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998)	13, 26, 27
Statute of the Int'l Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, 32 I.L.M. 1192 (1993).....	14
Statute of the Int'l Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, 33 I.L.M. 1602 (1994)	14
U.N. Diplomatic Conf. of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an Int'l Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/13 (Vol. II) (1998), available at http://untreaty.un.org/cod/icc/rome/proceedings/E/Rome%20Proceedings_v2_e.pdf	13-14
E. de Vattel, Law of Nations, Preliminaries § 3 (J. Chitty et al. transl. and ed. 1883)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C. Bradley <i>et al.</i> , Sosa, <i>Customary International Law, and the Continuing Relevance of Erie</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (2007)	19
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Abdullahi</i> , No. 09-34 (filed Aug. 10, 2009)	2
Brief for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008) (No. 07-919), 2008 WL 408389.....	5
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , Nos. 05-56175, 56178, 56056 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2006), 2006 WL 6223020	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page(s)
Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 Law & Soc'y Rev. 271 (2009)	9
Gary Hufbauer & Nicholas Mitrokostas, <i>International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 7 J. Int'l Econ. L. 245 (2004)	8
Julian Ku, <i>The Third Wave: The Alien Tort Statute and the War on Terrorism</i> , 19 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 105 (2005).....	4
Joel Paul, <i> Holding Multinational Corporations Responsible Under International Law</i> , 24 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 285 (2001).....	4
Elliott J. Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 153 (2003)	8
